

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2018
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Lee L & M, Inc., t/a L & M Liquors License # LA 126
1148 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202 12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: Frank Shaulis

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on September 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Lee L & M, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 21, 2018.

Location Violation History: March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$875

Witnesses: Frank Shaulis – Attorney, Hak Jun Lee – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Seven Day Store, LLC, t/a Seven Day Store License # WA 020
3939 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229 8th Councilmanic District (Burnett)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on September 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Seven Day Store, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 21, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2007.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Yohannes Haile – Licensee, Councilman Burnett – 8th District, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Won Won J, Inc., t/a Bunny’s Liquors

License # LA 014

2217-19 N. Fulton Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:40 p.m. on September 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Won Won J, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 21, 2018.

Location Violation History: November 9, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Jung Won Ji – Licensee, Chong Li – Licensee’s Husband/Server, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Eva Group, LLC, t/a Pratt Liquor & Bar

License #

1812 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21223

9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:25 p.m. on September 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Eva Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 21, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Rupak Karki – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) **11:00 AM**
HBS Enterprises, Inc., t/a Sugar Hill Tavern License # LBD7 290
2361 Druid Hill Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217 7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on September 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: HBS Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 23, 2018.

Location Violation History: March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,625

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Ho K. Lawler – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a), AE Rule 3.05(a), **11:00 AM**
AB Rule 3.03, AB Rule 4.01(a), and AE Rule 3.05(a)
Club Harem, Inc. aka 425 East Baltimore Street, Inc., t/a Club Harem
425 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202 License # LBD7 378 / AE 008
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03 (Cooperation) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC

Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered. When the task force attempted to recover the marked currency, they were unable to obtain the marked currency used to purchase the alcoholic beverage.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:15 a.m. on September 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 12:15 a.m. on September 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Club Harem, Inc. aka 425 East Baltimore Street, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of Date.

Location Violation History: None since 2011.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Duane Henderson – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a), AE Rule 3.05(a), and Rule 3.02 on September 13, 2018, and violated Rule 4.01(a) and AE Rule 3.05(a) on September 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$3,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Chasers, LLC, t/a Chasers

License # LBD7 167

2501-03 Fleet Street, Baltimore MD 21224

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:35 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Chasers, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 22, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Annie Curecu – Server, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Bond Street Baltimore, LLC, t/a Bond Street Social
901 S. Bond Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 299
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:35 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Bond Street Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 23, 2018.

Location Violation History: June 30, 2016 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) – No fine assessed

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Michael Donovan – Licensee, Jacyn Brande – Server, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Luckyseena, Inc., t/a Seena Wines and Liquors
2448 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LA 164
12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:35 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Luckyseena, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 22, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2006.

Witnesses: Licensees – FTA, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 3 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Cky & Angey’s Liquors. Inc., t/a New Guilford Liquors License # LA 187
2801 Guilford Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218 12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Cky and Angey’s Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 22, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: Kyeun Chan Lee – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Hundred Thousand, Inc., t/a Bull Robinson Liquors License # LA 040
2736 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218 12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Hundred Thousand, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 22, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Scoh Cho – Licensee’s Husband/Server, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Tony Brown – Director of Safety Services for Charles Village Benefits District

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

398, LLC, t/a 39th Street Tavern License # LBD7 252
398 W. 29th Street, Baltimore MD 21211 12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:50 p.m. on September 13, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors

conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 398, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2006.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Erin Roach – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 13, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 1:00 PM

Anyado Group, LLC, t/a Oxygen Lounge License # LB 035
10 S. Calvert Street, Baltimore MD 21202 11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 (Suspension of License or Permit) when on April 26, 2018 members of the Workers Compensation Commissioner found that “Anyado Group, LLC” t/a Oxygen Lounge was liable for payment that arose due to an employee’s work related injury that incurred on January 28, 2017 while employed at the establishment. As a result of this finding, the licensee was ordered to make payment to reimburse the Uninsured Employer’s Fund in a timely manner. Failure to pay a penalty under §9-407 of the Labor and Employment Article requires the local licensing authority to automatically suspend the establishment’s license under the Code before the Board.

Corporate Standing: Anyado Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2015.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Representative for Attorney Melvin Kodenski, Maria Nacos-Saxon – Maryland Uninsured Employee Fund

Disposition: The Board has granted the request for postponement. This matter will be rescheduled for December 6, 2018.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM

O’Donnell/Curley, LLC, t/a El Bufalo License # LBD7 291
2921 O’Donnell Street, Baltimore MD 21224 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Gary Maslan

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on August 7, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: O'Donnell/Curley, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 20, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: Gary Maslan – Attorney, Dominic Lascola – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board (Commissioner Hafey recuses herself from this decision) has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 7, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of AE Rule 3.02(b) and AB Rule 4.16 **1:00 PM**
PP & G, Inc., t/a Norma Jean's License # LBD7 416 / AE 004
10 Custom House Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202 11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.02(b) (Entrances and Exteriors of Premises) when at approximately 9:32 p.m. on October 17, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department was on patrol on the unit block of Custom House Avenue when they observed the front door to the establishment propped open. When the officer then peered into the open door, he observed the second door inside the lobby area was also propped open allowing the adult entertainment to be visible from the exterior of the building.

Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 9:32 p.m. on October 17, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department was on patrol on the unit block of Custom House Avenue when they observed the front door to the establishment propped open. When the officer then peered into the open door, he observed the second door inside the lobby area was also propped open allowing the adult entertainment to be visible from the exterior of the building.

Corporate Standing: PP & G, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 23, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Lisa Ireland – Licensee, Detective Ostrander – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: Attorney Peter Prevas requested a motion to dismiss, the Board granted the motion to dismiss the charge of AE Rule 3.02(b) and AB Rule 4.16 on October 17, 2018, no fine was assessed.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) **1:00 PM**
Saruni, Inc., t/a Fireside North License # LBD7 424
2201 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21216 7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 10:05 p.m. on September 26, 2018 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When officers went into the establishment, they could not enter the tavern portion, that is was currently closed.

Corporate Standing: Saruni, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 23, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Ruchirababen Parikh – Licensee, Lindsay Finch – Bartender, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Detective Bonaparte – Baltimore City Police Officer, Marvin “Doc” Cheatham – President of Matthew Henson Community Association

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(c)(ii) on September 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)

1:00 PM

BS&R, LLC, t/a Waverly Tavern

License # LBD7 357

3801 Old York Road, Baltimore MD 21218

4th Councilmanic District (Henry)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 9:15 p.m. on September 26, 2018 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When officers went into the establishment, they could not enter the tavern portion, that is was currently closed.

Corporate Standing: BS&R, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of October 23, 2018.

Location Violation History: September 13, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule 4.12 (Gambling), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$2,625 and suspended 1 week.

April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal; voted to renew (3-0 vote)

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.16 and Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

Touch Down, LLC, t/a Touch Down

License # LBD7 432

1171-73 W. Hamburg Street, Baltimore MD 21230

10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when on May 5, 2017, the office received the 2017-2018 renewal application for this establishment. On the application, the licensee indicated “no” in response to the “have you been convicted and/or found guilty” question regarding a criminal offense in the past 12 months. Through an independent investigation, the BLLC discovered that the licensee pled guilty and received a felony conviction on March 28, 2017, approximately 1 ½ months prior to submitting the renewal application. Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 1:03 p.m. on March 1, 2018 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the entity known as “Touch Down, LLC” and found that it was deemed forfeited by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Corporate Standing: Touch Down, LLC is a forfeited Maryland corporation not in good standing as of March 1, 2018.

Location Violation History: December 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$375
July 14, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.08(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) and Art. 2B 13-101(e)(4)(ii) (Failure to Present up to Date Valid Certification) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Edward Butler – Business Owner, Thelma Owens – Current Licensee

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.16 on May 5, 2017 and Rule 4.16 on March 1, 2018 and imposed no fine and dismissed the administrative fee of \$125, no fine was assessed.

Regular Item – Request for a 180 Day Hardship Extension and Request to Reopen after 90 days 1:00 PM

Touch Down, LLC, t/a Touch Down License # LBD7 430
1171-73 W. Hamburg Street, Baltimore MD 21230 10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Request for a 180 day hardship extension and request to reopen after 90 days by Thelma Owens.

Public Notice of Transfer: N/A

Corporate Standing: Touch Down, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of October 24, 2018.

Location Violation History: December 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$375
July 14, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.08(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) and Art. 2B 13-101(e)(4)(ii) (Failure to Present up to Date Valid Certification) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Edward Butler – Business Owner, Thelma Owens – Current Licensee

Disposition: The Board has approved the request of a 180 day hardship extension and the request to reopen after 90 days to the licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.